Cash and deposits 23 921 - - - - - 4 23 925 1.52

Receivables - - - - - - 780 780 -

Total Financial Assets 23 921 - - - - - 784 24 705 -

LIABILITIES

Payables - - - - - - 2 572 2 572 -

Total Financial
Liabilities

- - - - - - 2 572 2 572 -

Variable Interest Rate Fixed Interest Rate

Less
than a

Year
1 to 5
Years

More
than 5
Years

Less
than a

Year
1 to 5
Years

More
than 5
Years

Non-
Interest
Bearing Total

Weighted
Average

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 %

ASSETS

Cash and deposits 24 008 - - - - - 5 24 013 1.96

Receivables - - - - - - 921   921 -

Total Financial Assets 24 008 - - - - - 926   24 934 -

LIABILITIES

Payables - - - - - - 3 213   3 213 -

Total Financial
Liabilities

- - - - - - 3 213 3 213 -

2016 Maturity analysis for financial assets and liabilities

Annual Report 2016-17 | Department of Corporate and Information Services 179

NT FLEET – FINANCIAL REPORT

Market Sensitivity Analysis
Changes in the variable rates of 100 basis points (1 per cent) at reporting date would have the following effect on
NT Fleet’s profit or loss and equity.

Profit or Loss and Equity

100 basis
points

increase

100 basis
points

decrease
$000 $000

30 JUNE 2017

Financial assets – cash at bank 239 (239)

Net Sensitivity 239 (239)

30 JUNE 2016

Financial assets – cash at bank 240 (240)

Net Sensitivity  240  (240)

(ii) Price Risk
NT Fleet is not exposed to price risk as NT Fleet does not hold units in unit trusts.

(iii) Currency Risk
NT Fleet has limited exposure to currency risk, as NT Fleet does not hold borrowings denominated in foreign
currencies, and has limited transactional currency exposures arising from purchases in a foreign currency.

Borrowings
By using cross currency interest rate swap contracts, NT Fleet agrees to exchange specified principal and interest
foreign currency amounts at an agreed future date at a specified exchange rate, thereby enabling NT Fleet to
mitigate the risk of adverse movements in foreign exchange rates. The quantum and maturity profile of the cross

[…]

Bearing Total

Weighted
Average

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 %

ASSETS

Cash and deposits 16 861 - - - - - - 16 861 1.96

Receivable - - - - - - 2 625 2 625 -

Total Financial Assets 16 861 - - - - - 2 625 19 486 -

LIABILITIES

Payables - - - - - - 816 816 -

Total Financial
Liabilities

- - - - - - 816 816 -

d) MARKET RISK
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices. It comprises interest rate risk, price risk and currency risk.

(i) Interest Rate Risk
DCS has limited exposure to interest rate risk as DCS financial assets and financial liabilities, are non interest
bearing. Finance lease arrangements are established on a fixed interest rate and as such do not expose DCS to
interest rate risk.

Annual Report 2016-17 | Department of Corporate and Information Services 215

DATA CENTRE SERVICES – FINANCIAL REPORT

Market Sensitivity Analysis
Changes in the variable rates of 100 basis points (1 per cent) at reporting date would have the following effect on
DCS’ profit or loss and equity.

Profit or Loss and Equity

100 basis
points

increase

100 basis
points

decrease
$000 $000

30 JUNE 2017

Financial assets – cash at bank 108 (108)

Net Sensitivity 108 (108)

30 JUNE 2016

Financial assets – cash at bank 169 (169)

Net Sensitivity 169 (169)

(ii) Price Risk
DCS is not exposed to price risk as DCS does not hold units in unit trusts.

(iii) Currency Risk
DCS has limited exposure to currency risk, as DCS does not hold borrowings denominated in foreign currencies,
and has limited transactional currency exposures arising from purchases in a foreign currency.

e) NET FAIR VALUE
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date.

Fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to generate economic